
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 31 AUGUST 
2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 
John Major, Labour Lead - Social 
Services, Health & Housing 
David Benson 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 

 
 
 

  
Published: Monday, 22 August 2011 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=247&MId=1207&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

Policy Overview 
 

About this Committee 
 
This Policy Overview Committee (POC) will undertake reviews in the areas of Social 
Services, Health & Housing and can establish a working party (with another POC if 
desired) to undertake reviews if, for example, a topic is cross-cutting.  
 
This Policy Overview Committee will consider performance reports and comment on 
budget and service plan proposals for the Council’s Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Department.  
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan is a standing item on the Committee’s agenda.  
 
The Committee will not consider call-ins of Executive decisions or investigate individual 
complaints about the Council’s services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Terms of Reference 
 
To perform the following policy overview role: 
 
1. conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either been 

referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been chosen by the 
Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such reviews; 

 
2. monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including the 

management of finances and risk); 
 
3. comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council services 

within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council; 
 
4. consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on Key 

Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken by the 
Cabinet); 

 
5. review or scrutinise the effects of decisions made or actions taken by the Cabinet, a 

Cabinet Member, a Council Committee or an officer. 
 

6. make reports and recommendations to the Council, the Leader, the Cabinet or any 
other Council Committee arising from the exercise of the preceding terms of reference. 

 
In relation to the following services: 
 
1. social care services for elderly people, people with physical disabilities, people with 

mental health problems and people with learning difficulties; 
 
2. provision of meals to vulnerable and elderly members of the community; 
 
3. Healthy Hillingdon and any other health promotion work undertaken by the Council 

and partners to improve the health and well-being of Hillingdon residents; 
 
4. asylum seekers; 
 
5. the Council’s Housing functions including: landlord services (currently provided by 

Hillingdon Homes), private sector housing, the ‘Supporting People’ programme, 
benefits, housing needs, tenancy allocations and homelessness and to recommend 
to the Cabinet any conditions to be placed on the exercise of the delegations by 
Hillingdon Homes. 

 
Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 

Members 
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2011 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Personalisation - Verbal update  
 

6 Major Reviews in 2011/12 5 - 30 
 

7 Forward Plan 31 - 36 
 

8 Work Programme 2011/12 37 - 40 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
6 July 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 
John Major 
David Benson 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 
  
LBH Officers Present:  
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Steve Cross (Head of Finance Social Care, Heath and Housing) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE 
OF ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 
None 
 

 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 
None 
 

 

12. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 
2011  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Social Care, Health and Housing – Future Aims and Challenges  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
With reference to bullet point 4, page 3 of the minutes – It was noted 
that 970 residents were using personalised budgets. 
 
With reference to Resolved point 3, page 3 of the minutes – It was 
noted that the newly appointed Head of Transformation would be 
invited to 31 August 2011 meeting. 
 
Subject to the clarification above, the minutes were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
13. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 All items were considered in Public. 
 

 

14. BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
HOUSING SERVICES 2012/13  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Head of Finance attended the meeting and informed the 
Committee that within the context of the Council’s overall financial 
position the report set out the main financial issues facing the Social 
Care, Health and Housing Group’s services and the work which was 
taking place to respond to them. 
 
The Committee were informed that both the Comprehensive Spending 
Review 2010 and the two-year local government finance settlement in 
January 2011 set out the financial challenge which faced the Council 
over the next few years. 
 
The budget report to Council in February 2011 identified a savings 
requirement of £16.4m for 2012/13 with Social Care, Health and 
Housing having a target of £7.1m. Officers confirmed that savings were 
currently being finalised by the Management Team. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the development of the financial planning process 
undertaken to date together with the responses to the 
issues being developed by the Group be noted. 

 

 

15. MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2011/12 SCOPING REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee had further discussions about possible topics for their 
first major review in 2011/12. 
 
The Committee agreed that officers be requested to provide draft 
scoping reports on: Personalisation and Disabilities with reference to 
transition, End of Life Care and Mental Health (child and adolescent 
mental health services) to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That officers be requested to provide draft scoping reports 
on: 
I. Personalisation and Disabilities with reference to 

transition 
II. End of Life Care 
III.  and Mental Health (child and adolescent mental health 

services) and for these to be circulated to the 
Committee for comments ahead of the next meeting on 
31 August 2011. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services & 
Directorate 
Officers 

Page 2



  
16. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Action by 

 The Committee examined the current Forward Plan and the following 
comments were noted: 
 
Cabinet Item 638 - Rural Activities Garden Centre 

• The Committee agreed to hold an additional meeting on 
Monday 25th July at 5:30 pm to discuss the cabinet report 

 
Cabinet Item 597 – Adaptations to Council dwellings – extension of  
contract 

• That the report be noted.   
 

Resolved –  
1. That the Forward Plan be noted 

 

 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

17. 2011/12 WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The timetable of meetings and draft work programme was discussed. 
The Committee noted that 14 February 2012 meeting clashed with 
Central and South Planning Committee. Members were requested to 
bring their diaries to the 31 August 2011 meeting so that a new date 
could be agreed. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed draft work 
programme for 2011/12 be noted. 

2. That the Committee hold an additional single issue meeting 
on 25 July 2011 to consider Cabinet Item – 638 Rural 
Activities Garden Centre and for the Committee’s 
comments to be considered by Cabinet on 28 July 2011. 

3. That Members be requested to bring their diaries to the next 
meeting so that an alternative date for 14 February 2012 
meeting could be agreed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7:00 pm, closed at 8.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    31 August 2011 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 

 
MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2011/12: SCOPING REPORTS  
 

Contact Officer: Charles Francis 
Telephone: 01895 556454 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
At the last meeting, the Committee requested officers to provide three scoping reports 
for consideration at 31 August 2011 meeting. Scoping reports are provided suggesting 
how each review might be carried out.  Attached are the scoping reports for: 
 

• Personalisation and Disabilities with reference to transition. 
• End of Life Care 
• Mental Health (child and adolescent mental health services) 
 

 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

a. To select one of the above topics as the first major review for 2011/12, to agree 
the scoping report, subject to any amendments agreed by the Committee at the 
meeting.  

 
b. Reject the scoping reports and ask for more work.  

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. The Committee discussed several potential topics for reviews at the last meeting 

and following discussion, requested officers to produce three scoping reports on 
the following topics: 

 
• Personalisation and Disabilities with reference to transition. 
• End of Life Care 
• Mental Health (chil
[...]
onalisation and Disabilities with reference to transition 

Page 7



DRAFT   

 
Review Scoping Report 2011/12 

4. To make recommendations that will help officers and partners undertake 
effective monitoring and safeguarding. 

 
5. To make recommendations to Cabinet/the Cabinet Member to address any 

issues arising from the above investigations 
 
Reasons for the review 
 
Delivery of the national policy agenda for personalisation 
 
All Local Authorities in England are responsible for the delivery of personalisation, as 
initiated by Putting People First: A shared vision and commitment to the 
transformation of adult social care (Department of Health, 2007).  This paper set out 
the expectation that all Local Authorities would transit to a service delivery model for 
adult social care that was anchored around the provision of choice and control to 
service users through personal budgets. 
 
Following the completion of the Putting People First period, progress has been achieved 
locally and nationally.  However, it is acknowledged there remains some way to go until 
the agenda has been fully implemented. 
 
The Coalition Government has reiterated the importance of personalisation and 
expressed its support for the successor to Putting People First, the partnership 
document Think Local, Act Personal: A sector-wide commitment to moving 
forward with personalisation and community-based support (January 2011). 
 
In addition to this, the Government published A Vision for Adult Social Care: Capable 
Communities and Active Citizens (November 2011).  The vision builds on the 
Government’s commitments to: 
 

• Break down barriers between health and social care funding to incentivise 
preventative action;  

• Extend the greater rollout of personal budgets so that by April 2013 all social 
care users are in receipt of one; and  

• Use direct payments to carers and better community-based provision to improve 
access to respite care.  

 
A White Paper for Adult Social 
[...]
g 

• Children with Disabilities Transformation - ongoing 
• SCHH 2009/10 POC Review: The Transformation Agenda And Direct Payments 

In Hillingdon - completed 
 
Key information required 

 
• Performance monitoring data – personal budgets 
• Demographic/care group information regarding the use of personal budgets 
• Professional and manager views 
• Service user views 
• Parent/carer views 
• Partner organisation views 

 
 
 
 
 
 
EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY 
 
Witnesses 
 
Proposed witnesses for the review: 
 

• Sharon Townsend, Head of Disability and Mental Health 
• Colin Sowerby, Service Manager - Disability 
• Gill Vickers, Interim Head of Transformation 

Page 10



DRAFT   

 
Review Scoping Report 2011/12 

• Merlin Joseph, Deputy Director Director of Children and Families 
• Mark Ainsworth, Programme Manager – Children with Disabilities Transformation 
• Davina Skinner, Team Manager, Transition 
• Paul Feven, Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Supply 
• Angela Wegener, Chief Executive, DASH 
• Expert(s) by experience (to include carers) 
• Providers of services 

 
 
Intelligence 
 
What are Personal Budgets? 

 
There is often confusion between the terminology ‘Direct Payments’ and ‘Personal 
Budgets’: 
 
Direct Payments 
 
‘Old style’ Direct Payments  were set up with the Community Care (Direct Payments) 
Act (1996)  which came into force in April 1997 and were initially available only to 
certain groups of people qualifying for social care. The Act gave local authorities in 
Britain the powers to make cash payments to disabled people. Initially, this was 
confined to people under age 65 years with physical and sensory impairments, learning 
difficulties and mental health problems. It was later amended to include older people, 16 
and 17 year olds, parents of disabled children and carers.  There were a number of 
restrictions on what the direct payment could be spent on and onerous requirements for 
recording expenditure and keeping receipts for audit purpo
[...]
e. 

To seek Cabinet approval to a short 
extension of the existing contract for the 
supply of electrical fittings and materials to 
the Hillingdon Housing Repairs Service. 

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne / 
Cllr Scott 
Seaman-
Digby

SCH&H - 
Grant Walker

NEW

650 Disabilities Plan 2011-15 Cabinet will be asked to approve the 
Disabilities Plan 2011-15, which has been 
developed in response to the changing needs 
of disabled people living in Hillingdon. There 
is an increasing number of disabled people 
living in the borough with more complex and 
higher levels of need.  The aspirations of 
disabled people are changing with an 
increasing demand for services that enable 
people to have greater independence and 
control over their lives, rather than traditional 
care services.

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

SCH&H - 
Sharon 
Townsend / 
Paul Feven

NEW

Cabinet - 29 September 2011

The Cabinet Forward Plan                                                     Period of Plan: August 2011 onwards

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

No Cabinet meeting scheduled

August

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 1 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 33



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

649 Adult Social Care 
Commissioning Plan 2011-
15

The Cabinet Member will be asked to 
approve the Adult Social Care Commissionng 
Plan 2011-15, which has been developed in 
response to the changing needs of people 
living in Hillingdon. The plan shows how the 
Council will deliver adult social care to 
Hillingdon's residents to live independently in 
the community with housing and support 
services appropriate to their needs.  The plan 
covers adult social care needs of older 
people, people with learning disabilities, 
residents aged 18 to 64 with physical and/or 
sensory disabilities, adult with mental health 
needs and carers.

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

SCH&H - Paul 
Feven

NEW

654 Queens Walk Learning and 
Development Centre

Cabinet will be asked to make decisions on 
future options regarding the use of Council's 
Learning and Development Centre, based 
adjacent to Queensmead School. 

South 
Ruislip

Cllr Ray 
Puddifoot / 
Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

PEECS - 
Steve Smith

Staff and Users NEW

623 HRA Review: Self-financing 
Implementation

Cabinet will receive an update on the 
Government's intention to implement self-
financing of the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA). Cabinet is asked to endorse a broad 
strategy and timetable for this in the medium 
to long-term. Cabinet will also be asked to 
endorse the separation of HRA debt from the 
General Fund debt to minimise any adverse 
risk to the General Fund and, instructs 
officers to prepare a 30 year plan for 
submission as part of the 2012-13 MTFF.

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

SCH&H - Neil 
Stubbings

Cabinet - 27 October 2011

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 2 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 34



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

653 Carers Commissioning Plan It is proposed that Hillingdon's current 
strategy for carers is refreshed and re-issued 
as a 
[...]
em 

Aims & Challenges 

Review Topics 2011/12 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

21 June 2011 

Work Programme for 2011/12  

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 - Scoping Report  and 
Discussions (Work Programme) 

Quarterly Performance and Budget Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

6 July 2011 

Work Programme for 2011/12 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  Scoping Report  and 
Discussions (Work Programme) 

Personalisation - update 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

31 August  2011 

 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  First Review  

Witness Session 1 

Annual Complaints Report  - SSCH&H 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults – Annual Report  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

12 October 2011 
 
 

Work Programme 

  
 

Page 38



 
Social Services, Health & Housing POC    31 August 2011 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  First Review  

Information report & Witness Session 2 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 – Second Review 
Scoping report 

Update on previous review recommendations 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

8 November 2011 
 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  First Review  

Draft Report 

ASCHH Annual Performance Assessment 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

8 December 2011 

Work Programme 
  
 

Budget  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

25 January 2012 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  Second Review  

Witness Session 1 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  First Review  

Final Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

14 February 2012 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  Second Review  

Witness Session 2 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

22 March 2012 

Work Programme 

 

Page 39



 
Social Services, Health & Housing POC    31 August 2011 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

19 April 2012 

Major Reviews in 2011/12 –  Draft Final Report 

 
 
 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2011
	6 Major Reviews in 2011/12
	Personalisation and Disability - Scoping Re

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes &%ﬁ

SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

HILLINGDON
31 August 2011 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Councillors: Judith Cooper (Chairman)
Patricia Jackson
Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman)
John Major
David Benson
Sukhpal Brar
Wayne Bridges
Kuldeep Lakhmana

OFFICERS PRESENT:

Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Social Care, Health and Housing)
Gill Vickers (Interim Head of Transformation)

Helen Miller (Interim Head of Transformation)

Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer)

5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Agenda Item 1)

None.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS
MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

None.

7. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2011
(Agenda ltem 3)

Were agreed as a correct record.
The minutes of 25 July 2011 meeting were tabled at the meeting. The

Committee chose not to consider these and deferred them until the next
meeting.

8. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART |
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED
PART Il WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4)

All items were considered in Part 1.

9. PERSONALISATION - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)




The Interim Head of Transformation provided a verbal report.
The following points were noted:

e A programme and communications plan had been developed to
manage the progress of the personalisation programme in a timely
and effective manner.

e Phase 1 of Personal Budgets — Would be launched on 1st November
for people with learning disabilities, people with physical disabilities
and older people. Updates to system and operational processes had
been made to support this.

e The launch would include the introduction of payment cards (which
operate like a debit card) so that personal budget holders could buy
services from providers or access cash to pay for their needs.

e The cards had already been trialled anda group of 26
volunteers would be trying out the payment cards from a personal
budget perspective in the next few weeks.

e Further work would include significant amounts of work around
performance and outcomes focussed culture and both individual staff
and team performance which would be linked to outcomes outlined in
support plans.

e A clear risk enablement and management framework would be in
place to enable service users to branch out to achieve more
independence choice and control in a safe and considered manner.

e Phase 2 of Personal Budgets — Would be launched on 1st January for
people with mental health issues. Carers would also receive personal
budgets to ensure their needs were clarified and avoid any confusion
with service user needs.

e Two projects would run alongside these phases to support full
personalisation:

1. Tiered case allocation system - a review and realignment of
staffing skills mix;

2. Development of the marketplace - commissioners working with
independent and voluntary organisations to provide services
based on number of people rather than blocks of service

e A member development day will be held on 19th September which
would include a seminar on 'Personalisation - Thinking Differently in
Adult Social Care.

During the course of discussions a number of points were raised by
Members:

In response to a query about pre-payment cards for those people with
capacity issues, officers explained that these people would have to place
their care in an advocate or place the information with another capable
person. It was noted that this requirement would need to be incorporated
into a person’s Care Plan.

Members noted the Local Authority had a responsibility to develop the
Support Plan for service users and these would be outcome measured.
Members asked about pre-payment cards and whether these were credited
with fixed monthly sums. Officers explained the crediting of the card
depended on the capacity of the person concerned. If the service user had




demonstrated that they were good at managing a budget then monthly credit
sums could be increased.

Members heard that pre-payment cards were credited every six weeks. The
Committee pointed out that this was at odds with benefit payment
timescales, which were either weekly or monthly, and officers should
consider a four week cycle.

Resolved - That the report be noted

10.

MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2011/12 (Agenda ltem 6)

Members were presented with details of the Committee’s work programme
for 2011/12 together with a draft scoping report on Personalisation and
Disabilities with reference to Transition.

Discussion took place on the remit of the review and the Committee asked
for the draft scoping report to be amended, and to incorporate the following
points:

1. To include a position statement detailing the progress made on
personalisation programme

2. To provide full definitions within the scoping report of any
abbreviations used.

3. To ensure that the Adult Social Care Commissioning Plan and Day
Services Strategy Consultation are considered as part of the review

4. In addition, Members requested that Claire Thomas from Hillingdon
Carers should be considered as a possible witness for the review.

Resolved —

1. That the Personalisation and Disabilities with reference to Transition
scoping report be agreed, subject to the amendments suggested and
for this to be sent to the Chairman and Labour Lead for agreement.

11.

FORWARD PLAN (Agenda ltem 7)

The Committee considered the Forward Plan from August to November
2011.

Resolved -
1. Cabinet Item 656 — Disabilities Plan 2011: To request officers to
provide a briefing note on the item

2. Cabinet Item 649 — Adult Social Care Commissioning Plan 2011-
15:To request officers to provide a briefing note on the item

3. Cabinet Item 653 - Carers Commissioning Plan: To request
officers to provide a briefing note on the item.

12.

WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 (Agenda ltem 8)

Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of meetings. It
was noted that title of the Social Care, Health and Housing Performance
Assessment had been changed to the Local Account and this would be
considered in January 2012 and not December 2011 as listed in the work




programme.

With reference to 14 February 2012 meeting, the Committee agreed to move
this to 15 February 2012.

Resolved —
1. That the report be noted.
2. That the date of 14 February meeting be moved to 15 February
2012.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.58 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.




